
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 29 January 2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 6TH 

FEBRUARY, 2020 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside 

Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2020

AGENDA

Members

Brian Kenny, Wirral
Knight
Spurrell
Arnall
Paul Tweed
Janet Grace, Sefton
Linda Maloney
Berry
Lynne Thompson

1.  Preliminary matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 3rd September 2019, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair. 

3.  Service Delivery Plan Update - July to November 2019 (Pages 13 - 62)
To consider Report CFO/003/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
performance against the objectives and the performance targets/outcomes 
as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20 for the period July to 
November 2019.



4.  Flexible Retirement - Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
(Pages 63 - 72)
To consider Report CFO/001/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
proposed introduction of a new policy covering the option for Flexible 
Retirement for those employees who are members of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS).

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Brian Kenny, Doreen Knight, Emily Spurrell, Del 
Arnall, Janet Grace, Linda Maloney, Lynne Thompson, 
Les Byrom and Lesley Rennie

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Paul Tweed 
and Cllr Bruce Berry

6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed on this occasion, as there were no members of the press or public 
in attendance. 

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) The following declarations of interest were made by individual Members 
in relation to items of business on the Agenda:

 Cllr Linda Maloney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
– “New St. Helens Fire Station – Additional Fourth Bay”, due to 
being appointed to the Planning Committee within St. Helens 
Council. 
This was noted and Cllr Maloney was advised accordingly.  

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) The following item of business contained exempt information, by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Appendix A to Agenda Item 5 – “The Supply of Eleven Type B 
Pumping Appliances”

 
Members were advised that should any discussion be required around 
the content of that Appendix, the press and public would need to be 
excluded prior to discussion, due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11th April 2019, were approved as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2019-20 APRIL-JUNE REPORT 

Members considered Report CFO/048/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the performance targets/ 
outcomes, as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20, for the period April to 
June 2019. 

Members were provided with a presentation in support of this report by Jackie 
Sutton – Integrated Risk Management Planning Officer. 

Members were informed that the report provides Members with an opportunity 
to scrutinise performance; and includes highlights from Functional Delivery Plan 
actions and high level, Summary Performance Indicators. 
They were also informed that Functional Delivery Plans are produced by each 
function, with key actions incorporated into the Service Delivery Plan. They were 
advised that Functional Plan key deliverables also now include actions 
contained within the recently approved IRMP Supplement and HMICFRS 
Inspection Report.

It was highlighted to Members, that progress reporting within the report, follows 
a “RAG” system.  They were informed that although it is still early, some sub-
actions of the key deliverables, have already been completed. For example, 
cross border risk information has been successfully shared with partners and is 
available on the Portal and Mobile Data Terminals (MDT’s); and the Positive 
Action Strategy is now fully implemented and resourced, to ensure diversity 
across Departments. 
Members were advised that most actions are now underway (amber), however 
there are six sub-actions which have not yet been started, although it is 
intended that these commence this year. 

With regards to the cumulative summary indicators, Members were informed 
that for Quarter 1, they are all green, with the exception of the total Special 
Services attended, which no longer has a target, as previously explained. It was 
re-iterated to Members that with regards to Special Services, we often have no 
way of influencing the number of calls, or indeed whether we would wish to 
reduce some of them, for example assisting partner agencies; and people 
locked in or out. Members were advised that for the Special Service calls that 

Page 6



we can influence, such as RTC’s and Water Rescues, these have been made 
into individual LPI’s. 

The presentation highlighted to Members that the total number of incidents 
attended, are significantly lower than in 2018/19, although June 2018 was the 
beginning of the spate conditions, which saw unprecedented numbers of calls 
and incidents for a 2 month period. 
Members were informed however, that even when compared with the 
cumulative figures for 2017/18, the figures are still significantly lower for this 
quarter. 

With regards to primary fires, Members were advised that there were 38 less 
than in 2018/19; and the number of accidental dwelling fires, were also on 
target. They were also informed that unfortunately, there had been 1 fatality; 
and 28 injuries in accidental dwelling fires (2 being serious injuries), which is 4 
more than for quarter 1 last year. 
With regards to secondary fires, it was highlighted that there have been 247 less 
this year, compared with the same period last year. 

In relation to false alarms attended, Members were informed that the reductions 
clearly show the impact and success of the Unwanted Fire Signals Strategy; 
and the hard work of the team. They were advised that this has resulted in a 
reduction of 74 alarm calls when compared to 2018/19; and 38 less domestic 
smoke alarm actuations. 

A question was raised by Members as to whether officers are confident that the 
reductions are positive and not simply due to people not reporting incidents. 
Members were informed that these type of calls are primarily down to system 
alerts, which when they are false alarms, often tend to be due to poor 
management or maintenance of the equipment. When the equipment is 
managed and maintained properly, the system is not actuating unnecessarily. 
Therefore, these type of calls are not impacted by human behaviour. 

With regards to the number of fires in non-domestic premises, Members were 
advised that the figures for both deliberate incidents and accidental incidents, 
are under target and considerably lower than 2018/19. 
In terms of the 19 deliberate incidents in 2019/20, Members were informed that 
7 were in prisons, which is a reduction of 10 on the previous year. It was 
highlighted to Members, that again, this reduction reflects t
[...]
mbers of a couple of recent deliberate fires 
within Wirral, whereby the perpetrators have been identified and placed into 
custody within hours of the incidents occurring. Members were advised that this 
highlights the success of joint working between MFRA and Merseyside Police. 

Questions were raised by Members in relation to requests from partner 
agencies for assistance; and whether those requests were due to those 
agencies requiring our skills, or not having the time to respond themselves. 
Members were informed that the vast majority are around gaining entry to 
premises, as our appliances contain the required equipment. They were also 
advised that the number of such concern for welfare requests, are increasing. 

A further question was raised by Members with regards to our liaison with the 
RNLI, with reference being made to a recent television documentary; and 
whether incidents could be broken down to demonstrate the level of 
involvement with the RNLI. 

Members were informed that in terms of water rescue incidents, a call would 
normally come from a member of the public, through to the coastguard, who 
would deploy both MFRA and RNLI assets. They were also informed that a 
number of calls have been in relation to people in difficulty in the mud. 
It was confirmed to Members that the number of Special Service calls could be 
broken down more widely; and that a report will be brought back to a future 
meeting, showing this breakdown and detailing how decisions are made 
regarding the deployment of assets. 

A question was raised by Members with regards to the total number of fires 
attended during April 2019, which was significantly higher than the total number 
during April 2018; and whether there was a specific reason for the increase. 
Members were advised that the increase was predominantly due to the dry, 
warmer weather during April 2019, compared with the wetter weather during 
April 2018; and the fact that April 2019 encompassed the school holiday period.

Members Resolved that:

a) The attached report be approved for publication on the Website.

b) A further report be brought back to a future meeting, regarding a 
breakdown of Special Service calls; and information detailing how 
decisions are made with regards to the deployment of assets. 

4. New St Helens Fire Station - Additional Fourth Bay 

Members considered Report CFO/047/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the construction of a standalone fourth bay at the new St. Helens Fire Station, 
which will be sufficiently sized to house the Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) 
specialist appliance. 

Page 9



Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
changes approved within the 2019-21 IRMP Supplement, including the 
introduction of a “Hybrid” duty system at three locations, including St. Helen’s, 
which will increase the number of available appliances. 

Members were advised that the original, approved plans for the new St. Helens 
Community Fire Station, include 3 appliance bays, which would accommodate 
the “Hybrid” system (which operates with 3 appliances). 
However, Members were also advised that a review is currently underway to 
identify the optimal locations for specialist appliances. At present, the Combined 
Platform Ladder (CPL) is located at St. Helens; and although the CPL could be 
moved to another station, the review has established that St. Helens is an 
effective location. Members were therefore advised that if the CPL remains at 
St. Helens, the 3 appliance bays within the original plans, would not be 
sufficient, hence the proposal to construct a standalone appliance bay at St. 
Helens. 

Members were also informed that the proposals would maximise future 
opportunities for working with partners, as well as ensuring that all the 
appliances can be securely accommodated at the new St. Helens station. 

Questions were raised by Members in relation to the financial impact of the 
proposals. 
Members were 
[...]
oted. 

b) The proposed procurement, be approved.

Page 11



 
c) The increase in the 5 year capital programme appliance replacement 

scheme by £0.170m to £3.350m, to facilitate the future purchase of a 
12th new appliance, be approved. 

d) Further information regarding the Corporate Social Responsibility criteria 
in relation to the tender evaluation process, be provided to Members. 

 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 February 2020

Page 12



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 6 FEBRUARY 2020 REPORT NO: CFO/003/20
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CFO

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

DEB APPLETON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE - JULY TO 
NOVEMBER 2019

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 – 
JULY TO NOVEMBER UPDATE
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members review and consider the performance against the objectives 
and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2019/20 for the period July to November 2019.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2019/20 planning process began in January 2019.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan.

4. The July to November Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2019/20 is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2019.

5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Performance Indicators

6. In March 2019 a full
[...]
each month through the Performance 
Management Group which is an internal meetings of relevant managers and the 
Strategic Leadership Team Strategy and Performance Board.  Exceptions and areas 
of poor performance are highlighted and action plans put into place as appropriate.

12. All performance for July to November is covered in detail in the appendices to this 
report.   

Page 14



13. Members have approved the IRMP Supplement and HMIFRS report in recent 
months and work is currently ongoing to incorporate actions related to both in a 
revised Service Delivery Plan to ensure that all performance reporting is in one place.  
Future Service Delivery Plan updates will include these new actions.

Functional Plan updates

14. A colour coding has been added to the Functional Plan updates to indicate progress.

Key for Progress Reporting
 Action is now business as usual/complete
 Action is well underway/completion anticipated by a stated date
 Action is on hold or not started

Equality and Diversity Implications

15. Equality and Diversity actions form part of the Service Delivery Plan and each action 
is equally impact assessed as appropriate. Performance against Equality Objectives 
is included in the twice yearly Equality and Diversity update reports that are 
submitted to committees of the Authority.

Staff Implications

16. There are no direct staffing implications contained within this report. Performance is 
discussed with a number of staff during the planning process and reporting periods, 
and those staff provide updates and put in place strategies and plans for 
performance improvement where required. 

17. The Service has adopted a new methodology for setting performance targets for 
stations and station staff have been involved in that process.

Legal Implications

18. There are no direct legal implications contained within this report.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

19. It is the aim of the majority of objectives to provide the same or an imp
[...]
ident subtypes including: Accidental Dwelling Fire, Deliberate Dwelling Fire, 
Deliberate Vehicle Fire and Non Domestic Property Fire.  
Reductions can be related to working in collaboration with partner agencies, Home 
Safety Strategy, Protection Inspection and Audits and Advocacy work.

Page 21



6

DC11   Number of accidental dwelling fires
DC12   Number of fatalities in accidental dwelling fires
DC13   Number of injuries in accidental dwelling fires
DC14   Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties
DC15  Number of deliberate dwelling fires in unoccupied properties
DC16   Number of deaths occurring in deliberate dwelling fires
DC17   Number of injuries occurring in deliberate dwelling fires

COMMENTARY:

DC11
Performance up to the end of November 2019 has been very positive with 585 
incidents so far.  When compared to the equivalent period of last year, this equates 
to a reduction of 32 incidents.

DC12 Unfortunately there has been 4 fatalities in an accidental dwelling fires during 
2019/20 up to the end of November 2019.  

DC13
When compared to the same period last year, there has been an increase of 4 
incidents (from 58 to 62), however when compared to the target performance has 
been narrowly achieved by 1 incident.

DC14 DC15
There have been sizeable reductions in deliberate dwelling fires in both occupied and 
unoccupied properties.  Incidents in occupied premises 25 below the target (106 vs 
81) and incidents in unoccupied properties is 15 below the target (25 vs 10).   

DC16 DC17

Unfortunately there has been 1 fatality as a result of a deliberate dwelling fire during 
2019/20 to date, assuming only 1 fire death for the entirety of 2019/20 then the 
annual forecast of 1 fatality will be sadly achieved.  There has been a total of 5 
injuries in such incidents, 5 fewer than the equivalent period of last year. 

DC11 Number of accidental fires in dwelling

Service Plan Target
Apr-Nov 2019/20 625 Progress to Date 585

Page 22



7

DC14 Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties

Service Plan Target
Apr-Nov 2019/20 106 Progress to Date 81

DC15 Number of deliberate fires in unoccupied properties

Service Plan Target
Apr-Nov 2019/20 25 Progress to Date 10

Page 23



8

TC04  Total number of secondary fires attended

Service Plan Target
Apr-Nov 2019/20 3945 Progress to Date 2686

Cumulative Performance

TC04 Total number of secondary fires attended

AC13 Number of deliberate ASB fires attended

TC04

Cumulatively there have been 2686 secondary fires attended at the end of 
November 2019.  When compared to the same period for 2018/19 this is 1655 
fewer incidents or -38%.  When contrasted against the 2019/20 target there have 
been 1259 fewer incidents attended or 32%

AC13

Performance up to the end of November 2019 continues to be very positive with 
2150 fires attended against a target of 3348.  The Arson Strategy of targeting risk 
wards, working with partners and advocacy work has contributed to this overall 
reduction.  Another element that should also be taken into account is inclement 
weather – though this should not take away anything from the success that the 
Arson Team has seen so far during 2019/20.

Page 24



9

TC05  Total number of special services attended

Service Plan Target Quality Assurance Progress to Date 2514

Cumulative Performance

TC05 Total number of Special Services attended

RC11 Number of Road Traffic Collisions (RTC’s)

RC24 Number of Water Rescue Incidents attended

TC05

Total special services is an area of increased activity when compared to 2018/19.  
There have been increases in Road traffic Collisions attended during the year, 
however there have been increases in incidents where the FRS do want to see 
growth including assisting partner agencies.  
This indicator does not have a target it is monitored for quality assurance only

RC11
RC12
RC13

The number of RTC’s attended (476) is well above the target (389) for the period.  
Sadly there have 
[...]
r

PVP Protecting Vulnerable People

RBIP Risk Based Inspection Programme

RM1 Risk Management  1

RNLI Royal National Lifeboat Institute

RLSS Royal Life Saving Society

RRRG Road Risk Review Group

RSL Registered Social Landlord

RTC Road Traffic Collision

SCG Strategic Command Group

SI Service Instruction

SIRAH Site Information Risk and Hazard

SIT Street Intervention Team

SLT Strategic Leadership Team

SME's Small Medium Enterprises

SM Station Manager

SOFSA Simple Operational Fire Safety Assessment

SOP Standard Operational Procedure

SPA Safe Person Assessment

SSRI's Site Specific Risk Information

StARS Staff Attendance Record System

T&C's Terms and Conditions

TCG Tactical Command Group

TDA Training and Development Academy 

TRM Time and Resource Management

VPI Vulnerable Person Index

UAT User Acceptance Test

UKFRS United Kingdom Fire and Rescue Service

VR Virtual Reality

WTR Whole-time Retained

YE Youth Engagement

YOS Youth Offending Scheme

YPS Your Pension Service

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:  COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH FEBRUARY 2020 REPORT NO: CFO/001/20
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

 CFO

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR:

NICOLA 
HANLON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

MIKE REA, MIKE PILKINGTON

TITLE OF REPORT: FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT – LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)

APPENDICES: A – DRAFT POLICY: FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS)

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members  on the proposed introduction of a new policy covering the 
option for Flexible Retirement for those employees who are members of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) 

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the implementation of Flexible Retirement for LGPS 
members and the associated policy.

Introduction and Background

3. A briefing note outlining potential options for flexible retirement was discussed 
at the People Board on 23rd July 2019 with agreement in principle given subject 
to creation of the necessary policy, confirmation surrounding a number of 
queries raised, and Members’ approval. 

4. Whilst the initial proposal considered flexible retirement for all Authority 
employees (members of the various Firefighter Pension Schemes (‘FPS’) along 
with members of the LGPS) further analysis has highlighted under the FPS 2015 
Scheme regulations employees over the age of 55 years are able to apply for 
Partial Retirement without the requirement of approval from the Authority as the 
employer. 

5. As such any request by an FPS 2015 employee over 55 years of age to reduce 
working hours and access their pension can be administered via routine flexible 
working procedure. FPS 2015 members therefore would not be required to meet 
the criteria set out in the Flexible Retirement Policy. The process for 2015 
Scheme members who wish to apply for partial retirement will be outlined in a 
separate Service Instruction.

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



6. For Grey Book employees who are members of the FPS 1992/FPS 2006 
schemes the option for flexible or partial retirement under the FPS 1992 and 
FPS 2006 is not available through the pension criteria under these schemes. As 
such any employee who contributes to these pension schemes would not be 
eligible for flexible retirement and there is subsequently no requirement for the 
policy to refer specifically to this cohort of employees.

7. As a result, the proposed Flexible Retirement Policy would be applicable only to 
LGPS members only. A copy of this draft Policy which includes criteria and 
pension regulatory information regarding LGPS employees is included within 
Appendix A of this report.

Equality and Diversity Implications

8. Currently flexible working arrangements are often utilised by staff who may wish 
to reduce their hours for example to offer either childcare support to 
children/grandchildren, or to assist with caring for parents. The
[...]
 role, new hours and salary details (if 
applicable) will be confirmed, subject to the outcome of any appropriate selection process that 
may be applicable. This will be a permanent change to the employee’s contract. 

There may be circumstances where due to business requirements the Authority is unable 
agree to a request.  In these circumstances the employee will be notified of these reasons in 
writing, the basis for not approving flexible retirement would be justified via one of the eight 
substantial reasons, including Health and Safety or failure to meet any of the set criteria listed 
above.

The Authority provides a right of appeal against any decision regarding flexible retirement.  A 
written appeal should be submitted to the Director of People and Organisational Development 
within 14 days of receiving the outcome detailing the grounds for making the appeal. An 
appeal meeting will be organised within a reasonable time of receiving the appeal. The 
appeals process may take the form of a full meeting or a review of the case by the Director of 

Page 70



Service Policy  

Version 1.0 Review Date 

POD or their nominee

If an appeal is rejected, the employee will receive a written decision within a reasonable time of 
the appeal meeting. The letter will state the grounds for the decision and provide an 
explanation as to why the grounds for refusal apply in these circumstances. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Service Delivery Plan Update - July to November 2019
	Appendix 1: Service Delivery Plan Update - July to November 2019
	Appendix 2: Service Delivery Plan Update - July to November 2019

	4 Flexible Retirement - Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
	Appendix A: Flexible Retirement - Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

6 FEBRUARY 2020

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Brian Kenny, Doreen Knight, Emily Spurrell, 
Paul Tweed, Janet Grace, Linda Maloney and Bruce Berry

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Del Arnall 
and Cllr Lynne Thompson

6. Chair's Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed. 

The meeting was declared open.

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) an additional item of business was considered as a matter of urgency by 
the Chair

 Item 5 “Nomination to Change the Membership of the Audit 
Committee”; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of exempt 
information.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 3rd September 2019, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  



3. Service Delivery Plan Update - July to November 2019 

Members considered report number CFO/003/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2019/20 for the period 
July to November 2019.

Members were given a brief introduction of the report and background.  They 
were informed that updates on Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) were brought 
to the Authority 4 times a year and it was highlighted to Members that the ‘total 
number of special services attended’ which includes assisting partner agencies, 
does not have a target and is monitored for quality assurance only.  

Members were advised that KPI’s are monitored and scrutinised each month 
through the Performance Management Group and that it is really good to see 
that the vast majority of objectives in this latest Service Delivery Plan are colour 
coded green, meaning the action is on/or over target.  

Members were informed that unfortunately there had been 1 fatality as a result 
of a ‘deliberate dwelling fire’ this year, resulting in 1 fire death.  The outcome of 
this means the objective is colour coded red, showing an increase of the target 
from last year, whilst the ‘amount of injuries caused to people’ are fewer than 
last year.  

Members were advised that the firefighter apprentice scheme has been 
introduced at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) for new recruits.  
Their training is operationally focused, meaning less paperwork and they are 
assessed after 2 years.  Matters are progressing well.  

It was asked by Members the age that you can apply to be a firefighter now that 
the apprenticeship scheme is taking place and they were informed that it is from 
age 18.  A query about what a ‘Page Tiger’ system was asked and it was 
explained that this is an ‘on boarding’ system for new firefighter recruits that 
have not yet started their apprenticeship training.  Further to this Members 
asked if everyone got an interview due to it being an apprenticeship 
programme, but they were told that due to the large amount of applicants (over 
1500), that this simply wasn’t possible.  

A question was raised by Members asking if anything could have been done to 
prevent the 1 ‘deliberate dwelling fire’ death and why the number of them 
fluctuate throughout the year.  Members were advised that in that instance 
where there was a death that there was nothing more that could have been 
done to prevent it.  They were then informed that there are different targets over 
the year depending on the seasons. Members asked for more information on 
this and they were sent it later this day.  

Members inquired if MFRS were working with local boroughs with regards to 
Road Traffic Collision’s (RTCs).  They were advised that MFRS works on a 
national level in terms of collaboration and a lot of the partnership work is with 
Merseyside Police.  



The Committee was informed by a Member that they had been to a meeting on 
Equality, Diversion and Inclusion and that it was very proactive.  Members were 
advised that MFRS are focusing on this area and that we are currently working 
to set up staff networks, which are fully supported by the Strategic Leadership 
Team.  

Members asked if the report was ready, to show the number of Special Service 
calls broken down and an analysis detailing how decisions are made regarding 
the deployment of assets.  Members were advised that this would be completed 
with haste and reported back to the Authority.   

Members resolved that:

the attached reports for publication on the website, be approved.

4. Flexible Retirement - Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 

Members considered report number CFO/001/20 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the proposed introduction of a new policy covering the option for 
Flexible Retirement for those employees who are members of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS).  

Members were given an introduction into the report and the background of the 
report.  

Members asked how many staff were considering applying for flexible 
retirement, and were informed that a few people are interested in this option if it 
was to be agreed.  It was then asked by Members if the staff are happy with this 
option, to which they were told that there is a process to adhere to and staff are 
happy with this.  

Members resolved that: 

the implementation of Flexible Retirement for LGPS members and the 
associated policy, be approved.

5. Nomination to Change the Membership of the Audit Committee 

Members considered report number CFO/010/20 of the Monitoring Officer, 
concerning approval of the change in membership of the Audit Committee.

Members were informed that the majority of Members on the Audit Committee 
will be leaving Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority by the next Annual 
General Meeting in June 2020.  Therefore transforming Committee Members 
now, would be best practice for continuity purposes in line with the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, s.15 and 16 & Schedule 1; and The Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  

It is proposed that Cllr Linda Maloney be appointed the Chair the Audit 
Committee for the remainder of this municipal year and that the following 



Councillors sit on the committee: Cllrs Del Arnall, Lisa Preston, Jan Grace and 
Andrew Makinson.  

A question was raised by Members asking if this Committee could make this 
decision and they were informed, that they could.  

Members resolved that: 

a. the proposed change in Membership of the Audit Committee, be 
approved; and    

b. the appointment of Councillor Linda Maloney as the Chair of the 
Audit Committee, for the remainder of the current Municipal Year, 
be approved. 

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 1 September 2020

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


